

# SENATE AMENDMENT NO. \_\_\_\_\_

Offered by \_\_\_\_\_ Of \_\_\_\_\_

Amend SS/Senate Bill No. 7, Page 3, Section 507.040, Line 25-28,

2 by striking all of the underlined words on said lines; and

3 Further amend said bill and section, page 4, line 1 by  
 4 striking the words "satisfy this section."; and further amend  
 5 lines 7-21 by striking all of the underlined words on said lines  
 6 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

7 "The general assembly hereby expressly adopts the holding of  
 8 State ex rel. Johnson & Johnson v. Burlison, No. SC96704, as  
 9 issued on February 13, 2019, as it relates to joinder and venue.  
 10 Notwithstanding the provisions of this subsection to the  
 11 contrary, Missouri residents may join together and establish  
 12 venue in any venue where any one of the Missouri resident  
 13 plaintiffs could independently establish venue."; and further  
 14 renumber the remaining subsection accordingly; and

15 Further amend said bill, page 5, section 507.050, lines 4-14  
 16 by striking all of the underlined words on said lines; and

17 Further amend said bill, page 6, section 508.010, lines 9-11  
 18 by striking all of said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the  
 19 following: "principal place of business or the county where the  
 20 applicable corporation's registered agent is located."; and

21 Further amend said bill and section, page 7, line 12 by

1 striking all of the opening and closing brackets and underlined  
2 words on said line; and further amend line 13 by striking the  
3 closing bracket "]" and inserting in lieu thereof the following:  
4 "or"; and further amend said line by striking the word  
5 "residence" and inserting in lieu thereof the following:  
6 "business"; and

7 Further amend said bill and section, page 9, lines 26-28 by  
8 striking all of said lines; and

9 Further amend said bill and section, page 10, lines 1-5 by  
10 striking all of said lines; and

11 Further renumber the remaining subsections accordingly; and

12 Further amend said bill, pages 11-12, section 537.762, by  
13 striking all of said section from the bill and inserting in lieu  
14 of the following:

15 "Section 1. The provisions of sections 507.040, 507.050,  
16 508.010, 508.012, and 537.762, as enacted by this act shall not  
17 apply to cases that:

18 (1) Were filed in a court in this state as of August 28,  
19 2019; and

20 (2) Have proper jurisdiction in this state."; and

21 Further amend the title and enacting clause accordingly.